County of Berks.

## 1st Administrative Battalion of Berks Rifle Volunteers.

Charles Stephens to be Major. Dated 25th July, 1869.

4th Berks Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Lieutenant Edward Morland to be Captain, vice Bowles, resigned. Dated 25th July, 1869.

#### 10th Berks Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Ensign Charles James Cave to be Lieutenant, vice Bridges, resigned. Dated 25th July, 1869.

#### 11th Berks Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Ensign Henry Augustus Clarke to be Lieutenant, vice Morrison, resigned. Dated 25th July, 1869.

# Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Essex.

## 2nd Esser Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Frank Peyton to be Lieutenant. Dated 10th August, 1869.

Webster Glynes to be Lieutenant. Dated 10th August, 1869.

Randall Brook Glynes to be Ensign. Dated 10th August, 1869.

#### 9th Essex Rifle Volunteer Corps.

The Reverend Richard Whittington, M.A., to be Honorary Chaplain, vice Hopkins, resigned. Dated 10th August, 1869.

#### 16th Essex Rifle Volunteer Corps.

George Frost to be Ensign. Dated 10th August, 1869.

## Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Salop.

## 1st Administrative Brigade of Shropshire Artillery Volunteers.

Richard Walter Owen Withers to be Surgeon. Dated 16th August, 1869.

#### 1st Shropshire Artillery Volunteer Corps.

Second Lieutenant Thomas Charles Trouncer to be First Lieutenant. Dated 16th August, 1869.

## Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Wilts.

# 11th Wiltshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Ensign Alexander James Braid to be Lieutenant, vice Dicks, resigned. Dated 30th July, 1869.

[The following Appointment is substituted for that which appeared in the Gazette of the 10th November last.]

Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Derby.

# 9th Derbyshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Ensign Henry Frederick Barker to be Captain, vice Fox, resigned. Dated 5th November, 1868.

Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the | [The following Appointment is substituted for that which appeared in the Gazette of the 18th May last.]

> Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Berks.

#### Royal Berks Militia.

John Philip Howard Throckmorton, Gent., to be Lieutenant, vice Jenkins, promoted. Dated 10th May, 1869.

## MEMORANDUM.

Her Majesty has been pleased to approve of Captain W H. Nevill bearing the title of Captain-Commandant of the 5th Carmarthenshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.

## TREASURY WARRANT.

WHEREAS by an Act of Parliament passed in the fourth year of the reign of Her Majesty, chapter 96, for the regulation of the duties of postage, power is given to the Postmaster-General to remit any of the rates of British postage for the time being payable by law on the transmission of post letters, newspapers, or other printed papers to such extent as the Lords of the Treasury shall from time to time direct ; and power is also given to the Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury, from time to time, by Warrant under their hands, to alter and fix any of the rates of British or inland postage payable by law on the transmission by the post of foreign or colonial letters or newspapers, or any other printed papers, and to subject the same to rates of postage according to the weight thereof, and a scale of weight to be contained in such Warrant, and from time to time, by Warrant as aforesaid, to alter or repeal any such altered rates.

And whereas further powers were given to the Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury by another Act of Parliament passed in the eleventh year of the reign of Her Majesty, chapter 85, for giving further facilities for the transmission of letters by post, and for the regulating the duties of postage thereon, and for other purposes relating to the Post Office.

And whereas the Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury have at various times, in pursuance and in exercise of the powers so reserved and given to them as aforesaid, by divers Warrants under their hands, made and given certain regulations, orders, and directions, whereby the several persons in such Warrants respectively mentioned and described, being commissioned and other officers employed in the Military and Naval Services under Her Majesty, respectively mentioned in the said several Warrants, were authorized to send and receive letters transmitted by the post between the several places therein respectively mentioned, by the means and routes therein respectively mentioned and set forth at certain reduced rates of postage therein specified.

And whereas it is expedient that such Warrants and such regulations, orders, directions, and rates of postage therein contained should be altered, repealed, and revoked, and that letters sent or received by such persons respectively should be made subject to the several rates of postage and regulations to which ordinary letters of the public are liable in respect of their transmission by the post.

Now we, the Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury, in exercise of the powers reserved to us